IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Oak Avenue, 260’ N
Middleborough Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District |
oth Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(216 Oak Avenue)

* CASE NO. 03-411-A
Thomas Casey

Petitioner 8
* ok kK ok % % % ok %k ok % % ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Thomas Casey. The Petitioner is requesting
variance relief for property he owns at 216 Oak Avenue located in the Middleborough area of
Baltimore County. The variance request is to permit the construction of a single-family
residential dwelling on a lot with a width of 50 ft. and a total square foot area of 8,200 sq. ft. in
lieu of the required 70 ft. and 10,000 sq. ft. In addition, variance relief is requested to allow a
sum of the side yard setbacks of 22 fi. in lieu of the required 25 ft. and to approve an undersized
lot.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was T. Lewis, the property
owner’s representative. There were no protestants or others in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.1859 acres, zoned D.R.3.5. The property 1s located on the west side of Oak
Avenue in Middleborough. It is an unimproved residential lot, the dimensions of which are 50

j » 1t x 167 ft. The lot m question 1s similar to all other lots located within this area of
Middleborough.

Mr. Casey 1s interested in constructing a single-family residential dwelling on the

\gll property for himself. In order to proceed with the construction of this dwelling, the variance

-
. relief is necessary.




An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd, Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unrecasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. Tt has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due 1o the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, 1 find that the

Petitioner’s variance request should be granted.

j THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this Zf %Xday of May, 2003, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to permit the construction of a single-family residential
dwelling on a lot with a width of 50 ft. and a total square foot areca of §,200 sq. ft. in licu of the

required 70 ft. and 10,000 sq. ft. and to allow a sum of the side yard setbacks of 22 ft. in lieu of



the required 25 fi. and to approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioner may apply for his permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.

If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

MKA Vilooeo
TIMOTHY KOTROCO

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

May 19, 2003

Thomas Casey
2610 Greenspring Avenue

Joppa, MD 21083
Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 03-411-A
Property: 216 Oak Avenue

Dear Mr. Casey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing

an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Uty [dvoco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

¢: Mr. T. Lewis

8807 Chesapeake Avenue
Millers Island, MD 21219

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

@9 Printed with Soybean Ink

on Hecycled Paper



g
s

°. . e
Petiton for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ____f 2y oL A<, 1
which is presently zoned ____ D 2.5,

A2

This Petition shall be filed v-gith the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

= l BQZ*?:C-L L= {?mtr‘/s—~Lt;1‘* GHTA Ay 50 Fr

l}fiDT'H‘ AND P B,200 SuET NVep N LI 0% 4 Db Br Ut O Asns A
IN Liey o < Feer HOAAN) TB A_gpm\/@. A~ UNPELS LS T

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) ) i | _
' DNDBLoNE  Bultpeie LEBT | 5D WITh SI0€ Yy SerBaeics

O I PeRv OF EWM- ST & LESEL AN A OIBAML S et FeomGE
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the Zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

' I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subiect of this Petition.

Con fract Purchaser/lessee: Legal Owner(s):
OM_(PSEN

Name T Type or Print | Nam;T pe or Print ti
L 2 ¥

Signature Signature %

hddres:s Telephone: No. Name - Type or Print
City ‘i State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 20| O S CHENSPan & AR Ho-6r.q T QY
- Address Telephone No.
- Mz, L08g
Name - Type or Print City N State Zip Code
L Representative to be Contacted:
Signature H
'2 T v L;E'D\J‘S
Cﬂmpany ﬁﬂmﬂ ‘9 , 2’\3
s GO0 Cpespodndle Aoe . o0 -Y)YC
Address Telephone No, Address ) Telephone No.
: Mt (omr 0 7419
, : State Zip Code City State Zip Code
RV ': | OFFICE USE ONLY
) 4 A,  ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING V LI
Case No.; O ?) | | —

UNﬁVAILABLE FOR HEARING
’ Reviewed By _ Date 0 }

REV 9/15(9
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The Zonng Gomrmissioner of Baitimore County, by
authorty of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore CER I IFIC A I E OF PIJ_B I I C ATION
County will hold a public hearing in Jowgon, Marylang on
the property identified herein as follows:
Case: #03-411-A o
216 Oak Avenue '
Wieide Oak Avenue, 260 feet north of Middieborough Road.

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic Distnict

Legal Owner(s). Thomas Gasey — / / t

Variance: to permit a lot wigth 01 b0 Tool width-and 8,200 Q J . 200 5

square feet area in leu of a 70 foot width and a 10,000 ! y

square foot area. Also, 10 permit a sum of side yard set- .

oacks of 22 foet 1 View of the required 25 feet and to ap- THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
ptove an undersize lot. To approve any other relief deter-

mined necessaty by the hearing officer.

Hearing: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. In in the following weekly newspaper ublished in Baltim
Ronm 407, County Courts Buiiding, 401 Bosley Avenue. paper b ore C{)unty, Md,
LAWRENGE E SCHMIDT once in each of , successive weeks, the first publication appearing

Zomng Commissioner for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible, for

' f
special accommaodations Please Corftact the Zoning Com- on LI"' ;C,‘j ,20@3 )
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386 ' ' T
{2} For information concerming the File and/or Heanng,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3391.

 JT/4/804 Apr. 29 —— GBUGSTO w The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

I Towson Times

l.J Owings Mills Times
_1 NE Booster/Reporter
] North County News

"
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LEGAL ADVERTISING



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 29556

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE A\\
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: 03 &AL - ’q

Petitioner/Developer: / A A5

CAsey

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5{ /%& <

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:
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The sign(s) were posted on _ L %ﬁi_ e —
_ onth; Day, Year)

-

cerely, -

!

(Signa of Sign Poster) (Date)
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Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

{ Telephone Number)



Ihrector's Office
County Office Building

T 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

- March 26, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foilows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-411-A

216 Oak Avenue

W/side Oak Avenue, 260 feet north of Middleborough Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Casey

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 foot width and 8,200 square feet area in lieu of a 70
foot width and a 10,000 square foot area. Also, to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of
22 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet and to approve an undersize lot. To approve any
other relief determined necessary by the hearing officer.

Hearings:  Wednesday, May 14, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:rlh

C: Thomas Casey, 2610 Greenspring Avenue, Joppa 21085

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 29, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4388.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

;R} Prnted with Soybean ink
--.(g on Recyclaed Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 29, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Thomas Casey 410-477-4520
2610 Greenspring Avenue
Baitimore, MD 21285

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-411-A

216 Oak Avenue

W/side Oak Avenue, 260 feet north of Middleborough Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Thomas Casey

Variance to permit a [ot width of 50 foot width and 8,200 square feet area in lieu of a 70
foot width and a 10,000 square foot area. Also, to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of

22 teet in lieu of the required 25 feet and to approve an undersize lot. To approve any
other relief determined necessary by the hearing officer.

Hearings:  Wednesday, May 14, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4380.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore Gounty Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adverlising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

" N

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: a 3 4 1 ‘ Pr
- Petitioner: QNSE
- Address or Location: JQ Voo ok R‘UE‘—;

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __ TN\ C‘#\Sﬁig

Address: _JQL16  GREEWSPRIL - MNE.
— R, MD. Q1280

Telephone Number: "HD = 4[—77 45?.(‘)

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 9, 2003

Thomas Casey

. 2610 Greenspring Avenue

Joppa MD 21085

- Dear Mr. Casey:

RE: Case Number: 03-411-A, 216 Qak Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 7, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

- approval agencles, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All comments

submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Cl 2000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
T. Lewis, 8807 Chesapeake Avenue, Millers Island 21219

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printad wath Soybean nk
on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governaor State-{_ﬁ()i ¥ . Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Michael S. Steele. LL. Governor mav ' Neil J. Pedersen, Acting Adwministrator
Administration g
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Date: 2 252>

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4 N JL
Permtts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlem@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 eI

4/“"' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is _
Marylund Reluy Service for Impuired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

sirest Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com
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700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 26, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: March 24, 2003
Item No.: -g‘ ~418, 420-430

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or ilncorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 88/7~4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

o et it Sypoan Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Hecycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 7, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, I11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-404, 03-411, and 03-412

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

- contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

1‘% i\ | ' -ﬂ \ N N )
Prepared by: " Qx&\ | { ; A A I)L,\ ff'iiéz?y
Section Chief: ___ %4 A A A4

ATK/LL:MAC aWWS&O




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 15, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: X Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 31,2003 "™
Item Nos. 407, 408, 410{411,412,
414,416,417, 418, 419, 420, 421, 422,
423, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429, and

430

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

LAC-3-31{-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-04152003



Sent By: O; 0; Mar-18-03 4:58PM; Page 1/1

,. o INTER-OFFICE CORRESPUON / e
A REMMMENDATIQN FORM 5 L -ﬁg H[’B U‘”TE{,
TO: Director, Ofﬁca of Piannlng & Gammunlty Cc:nservahun | Perrmt or caae No 3' 4‘ ' m‘i&
Attention: <uliveysmng
County Caurts Building, Room 406 | .
401 Bosley Avenue . S | e o —
Towsaon, MD 21204 L L e | l F!.Emduntml Fmaslng Faa F’ald

-
-
- '3 - rrETerea

. {$60.00)
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director o
Depariment of Permita & Davelopment Management

RE: Undersized Lota

NTTIITI L. e

Pursuant to Section 304.2 (Baitimore County £ohing Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, this office is requeasting mcummendﬂlmna ang comments frorm
the Office of Planning and Community Canaervation prior to this office’s approval of a dweiling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION

. fom L‘RS&\J _ 26D G-rLcﬁ_HSFruwt— A‘V‘v o ‘?m 'H(p‘}q 636‘7
Fant Name of Appiicant Addresn T Talophone Nomber
LotAddress_ 2.(% O i A - Election District lg Councimanic District &45%3!‘& Foot © ?“3 ..;.‘ .
; ] = f
Lot Location: NE S@ideﬂcorner of MWW 1 2 6 o fest fro S W mmﬂr of ZM ey B L«.‘J ol

(streat) ' S " (stresd)

Land Owner: TOM  CAS .-\..! Tax Account Numbar 2 qmﬂ@i‘.“- 240 £ 77
Address: __ 2. 10 (AR GLaANT kﬁ JUID- @ . yoepnona Number q‘fﬁ.‘); LYy - b 3OS

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. {to be submitiad for desfgn review by the Ofice of Plenning and Cnmmunlty C-unswaﬂun)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DERPARTMENT OF PERMITS ANL DEVELOPRENT MANAGEMENT ONLY! ..

PROVIDED?
, YE NOQ -
1. This Récommendation Fotm (3 copies) \j( e e——s
2, Parmit Application N .,W..t.(.:_..

3. Site Plan
Propmry (3 copies)

Topo Map (2 coplas). avaieble in Ropm 206, County })Kv-a Bullaing - (please labei sita claarly)

5. Photographs (pleage labsl all photos clearly)

Agjoining Buildings

4. Euilt{tng Elevation Drawings _Ll/,
\/"’
N

Surounding Neghborhood " -

6. Current Zoning Glassification: DR 9, b

TO BE FILLED IN HY THE OGFFICE OF BLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:!

Approval D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on requirad madifications of the application to conforr with the fx:. + %%

AR g ]
Ravised 2/25/59




RE:  PETITION FOR VINANCE «  pErorfMHE
216 Oak Avenue; W/side Oak Avenue, 250

N Middleborough Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Tom Casey * FOR

Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 03-411-A
X ® s 4 2 e s X * sk * % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.
v@}@& 2l YLEM AN
- PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Coardo S Denmud o~
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this @ day of March, 2003, a copy of the foregoing,
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, T. Lewis ,8807 Chesapeake Avenue, Millers Island, MD

21219, Representative for Petitioner(s).

/ﬁ{ﬁt%/of Sy %M/QMAN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Maryland Department of Planning
Michael 5. Steele Horence £ Burian

Lt Lisernor { ‘}r*_lmfy ‘.Errn‘ﬂ;rr‘r_;

March 25, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
11T West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 03/31/03 re: case numbers 03-407-SPH. 03-408-
SPH, 03-409-A., 03-410-A -A, 03-412-A,03-413-A, 03-414-SPH, 03-415-A. 03-416-SPH
03-417-SPH, 03-418-SPH, 03-419-SPHX, 03-420-A, 03-421-A, 03-422-A, 03-423-A,, 03-424-SPH,

03-425-SPH., 03-426-SPH. 03-427-A, 03-428-SPHAHSA, 03-429-A, 03-430-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 03/25/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

CC: Mike Nortrup
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DEED

Y

THIS DEED, Made this 29™ day of November, in the year two thousand and two, by
and between JOHN FRANKLIN DECKELMAN and STASIA DECKELMAN, Grantors,
patties of the first part; and THOMAS L. CASEY, Grantee, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH, that in and for consideration in the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars
($30,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the said parties of the first part, do grant and convey unto the said party of the
second part, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate,
lying and being in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

Lot numbered Thirty-Three (33) in the subdivision known as “Plat of Recreation Grove”
as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book WPC 7 at page 42, among the Land Records for
Baltimore County, Maryland.

BEING one of the lots of ground which by Deed 26, 1946 and recorded § A
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber Nd, 1478, folio 224 'was granted and B
conveyed by ANNA M. HASS unto JOHN FRANKLIN DECKELMAN and STASIA AN

DECKELMAN, the within Grantors.

. o s . O
TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, Z/
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises unto and to

the use of the said party of the second part, his personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee
simple.

AND the satd parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that

they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute such further
assurances of the same as may be requisite,

WITNESS the hand and seal of said Grantors.

ATTEST:
' @M ot Tkl D7 oy
4 JOHN FRANKLIN DECKELMAN
‘r/ 25K ' (SEAL)
; Y4 STASIA DECKELMAN
o om0

' CmEIEWED Ut
. e DS
o [ @ . A

w" When Recorded
, Return To;
; MLSS Title

7200 North Pt. Rd
Edgemere MD 21213
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 29" day of November, in the year two thousand and
two before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the Baltimore
County, personally appeared JOHN FRANKLIN DECKELMAN and STASIA DECKELMAN,
the Grantors named in the above Deed, and they acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
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AN Coim. b, §-1-0¢

------

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by or under the superviston
of the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

médacﬂle, Esquire

When Recorded
Returmn To:
MLES Title

7200 North Pt. Rd
Edgemere MD 21219
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